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SB101 Enrolled

Enrolled, An Act,

To amend Sections 29-9-2, 29-9-3, and 29-9-4, Code of
Alabama 1975, as last amended by Acts 2022-139 and 2022-358 of
the 2022 Regular Session, and Sections 29-9-5, Code of Alabama
1975, relating to the Education Trust Fund Rolling Reserve
Act, to provide additional definitions; to provide further for
annual Education Trust Fund appropriations; to provide further
for the distribution of revenues received in excess of
appropriations; to create the Educational Opportunities
Reserve Fund and provide for the funding and appropriations
from the fund; to revise the allowable uses of withdrawals
from the Budget Stabilization Fund to eliminate temporary
loans for repairs; and to repeal obsolete Section 29-9-2.1 of
the Code of Alabama of 1975.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. Sections 29-9-2, 29-9-3, and 29-9-4, Code of
Alabama 1975, as last amended by Acts 2022-139 and 2022-538 of
the 2022 Regular Session, and Section 29-9-5, Code of Alabama
1975, are hereby amended to read as follows:

"§29-9-2

For the purposes of this chapter, the following terms
have the following meanings:

(1) ALABAMA TRUST FUND. The Alabama Trust Fund created

by Amendment—MNeo—456Section 219.02 to the Constitution of

Alabama of +9842022.
(2) EDUCATION TRUST FUND. An account in the State

Treasury into which are deposited certain revenues paid to the
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State of Alabama that are earmarked or set aside for
appropriation for public educational purposes.

(3) EDUCATION TRUST FUND BASE APPROPRIATIONS. The

Education Trust Fund appropriations for the current fiscal

year that were enacted in a prior legislative session,

excluding reversions reappropriated and any supplemental

appropriations.

+35-(4) EDUCATION TRUST FUND RAINY DAY ACCOUNT. The

special account created within the Alabama Trust Fund by

Ao Amaarn+ N QN2 + + 1 Ot 0 424 4 n hoam £ 10N0N17
e oMo —N O oo —C CTt B S S i S s o 5 © e

T

Section 260.02 of the Constitution of Alabama of 2022.

(5) EDUCATION TRUST FUND TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS. The

total amount of funds appropriated from the Education Trust

Fund for a fiscal year, including reversions reappropriated

and supplemental appropriations.

(6) EXCESS REVENUES. The difference in the total amount

of revenue deposited in the Education Trust Fund in the

immediately preceding fiscal year, including nonrecurring

revenue, less the Education Trust Fund Total Appropriations

for the same fiscal year.

443 (7) FISCAL YEAR. The fiscal year of the State of

Alabama that begins on October 1 and ends on September 30.
45+ (8) FISCAL YEAR APPROPRIATION CAP. The maximum

amount of appropriations that may be made from the Education

Trust Fund for any fiscal year under certain conditions

pursuant to this chapter.

+6+(9) NEW RECURRING REVENUE. Revenue of any kind or
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type constituting a new annual source of money that has been
enacted, established, or provided for prior to the first day
of the fiscal year of which it is to first be included in the
calculation of the Fiscal Year Appropriation Cap for the
Education Trust Fund.

+++-(10) NONRECURRING REVENUE. Revenue of any kind or
type that is deposited into or causes one-time abnormal
revenue impacts on the Education Trust Fund and that is not
recurring revenue, including one-time enhancements to revenues
resulting from one-time assistance to individuals or
businesses provided by the federal government. Any balance

remaining in the Education Trust Fund at the end of any fiscal

year, and transfers from—the Fduecation Frust Fund Proration

IDEYS Y
p T

+ o n Nt
T T

P srt, the Education Trust Fund Rainy Day
Account, and the Education Trust Fund Budget Stabilization
Fund shall be nonrecurring revenue.

48+ (11) RECURRING REVENUE. Any permanent and continuing
source of revenue of any kind or type that has been enacted,
established, or provided for in fiscal years prior to the
fiscal year for which it is to be included in the calculation
of the fiscal year appropriation cap for the Education Trust
Fund. Recurring revenue shall not include any balance
remaining in the Education Trust Fund at the end of any fiscal
year. Once a new recurring revenue produces a source of
revenue for one complete fiscal year, it becomes a recurring

revenue.

(12) SECONDARY SPENDING LIMIT. An amount equal to 106.5
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percent of the Education Trust Fund Base Appropriations for

the fiscal year ending September 30, 2024; 106.25 percent of

Education Trust Fund Base Appropriations for the fiscal year

ending September 30, 2025; 106 percent of the Education Trust

Fund Base Appropriations for the fiscal year ending September

30, 2026; and 105.75 percent of the Education Trust Fund Base

Appropriations for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2027

and each fiscal year thereafter."

"§29-9-3

(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the
contrary, beginning with appropriations made for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 26432024, appropriations from the
Education Trust Fund shall not exceed the fiscal year

appropriation cap, or the secondary spending limit, whichever

is less.

(b) The fiscal year appropriation cap for the Education
Trust Fund shall be equal to the sum of all of the following:

(1) The total of recurring revenues deposited into the
Education Trust Fund in the last completed fiscal year
preceding the date on which the fiscal year appropriation cap
is calculated.

(2) An amount equal to the amount in subdivision (1)
multiplied by the average annual percent of change in the
recurring revenues deposited into the Education Trust Fund for

+ 1 14 1+
T T

or
CTIT T

hrest—ef the 15 most recently completed fiscal years

preceding the date on which the fiscal year appropriation cap

is calculated, excluding the highest and lowest years from the
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calculation.

(3) If new recurring revenue measures are enacted that
will be deposited into the Education Trust Fund, or if
existing revenue sources are amended to increase the amount of
money deposited into the Education Trust Fund, for the first
time during the year for which the fiscal year appropriation
cap is being calculated, then 95 percent of the amount
projected in the enacted fiscal note accompanying the
legislative act creating the new recurring revenue shall be
added or subtracted as a part of the fiscal year appropriation
cap. If a recurring revenue source to the Education Trust Fund
is removed or reduced during the year for which the fiscal
year appropriation cap is being calculated, the negative
impact, based on the enacted fiscal note, of the removal or
reduction of the recurring revenue shall be included in the
calculation of the fiscal year appropriation cap.

(4) Nonrecurring revenue shall be added or subtracted
as a part of the fiscal year appropriation cap for the fiscal
year in which the nonrecurring revenue is deposited into the
Education Trust Fund.

(c) The Director of Finance and the Legislative Fiscal
Officer shall certify their computation of the fiscal year

appropriation cap and secondary spending limit at the same

time as the certification required by—Amendment Ne-—803 +teo+h
Constitutieoneof Alabama——etf 3100+ Section 260.02 of the

Hh

1 o
T1ITL

8

&
€
It

@D

at

H

Constitution of Alabama of 2022. £

|__l
B
0]
q
|__|
qr
0]
|__l.

£ 3 o
+

J o v
T T

ar
@
)__1
)]
)__l
)]
)]
ar
)]
B
ar
ar
ar
o))
),;41

N o7 -
= S+—yea

Page 5



o
v
—
—
o
H
g
]
—
o
—
m
0

1 £ oaa]
5 f3seat

.
T

Maqa ot Tlaam A £
T

T o T

n
T C T OTT

EFdiaoaadt o
oy

m
T CTt

£
=F

o
TS

et o
priats:

RSN
S+

136

r g ol
Wttt

£
-

ool 7o
A & o

-

+
CTT

A3 e
SIS

LSNP
-7 M+

1

el o4
mmedtat

.

<z
P4

137

+h
=7 T

o gy Al A ] S A A
TS ot THg—CaorrCuaTroT

PN N
P

L N AT G N TN
PP TOP T T c Ot

—
[ g

7

£ oo
[ S D ) Ny @ R

138

i A
Tt

Aot 3~ Monos ot
CTIT 1T 7 N U S i T 1= OO O

£
T

s A AN A AN S B
ST P TOoOP T T

mo
oy

et ol b

TTO T o rroocoar

T

139

EE R
|

Eat )
TrItT

o
TrIT

ol o
ST PoT

P I IR SN~ N A
|\ S . o S G s s

o+
T

o

. Tlaa A
o COio T T Tz CctOrr L orrar  CT

[P S, IS

4+
T

Rardey
f=peae )

140

P
L@ g

£ 0
[ S NN W @ S )

A3
\Z===as

A3 FE~rm A~ baotig
|\ e S g N g e i oCTw Tt

+ 1
TIT

o]
%uu_L

141

A+
T

o A
oot

Mo ot
[ N S O RS Ry wy

n

T T C T OTT

AP EEENE S

m 1
T C Tt

PN
J S

oo

EENEVNE N T
t/J__LL/LL,_LUJ.lk.)

N N
T T

o
C o CTT T

+

142

TS
L% 1 1 1 SN W i R R Wy

m

-
T

o~
=

=}

Stz
Iy

CcIroo

72 Ao o+
[ B W SR 5

i
T

5 N N N NE NN NS N N PSP NPENPEN
Lo g _Y L g L/L‘t_/t/J_\J‘t—/J__LL/Lk,_L T \/(./I.t_/,

-

PP
[=J

143

P BT BN R T
3_Lu_LMbL/I.J_

T
1T

+ 1
T

rripation

I rror © ¢

+
T

a
<

+
CTTIT

12N
L

alh 11
[ 3 3 & mpn m

144

S v 7
TITy

££
[ S~ —

T

P s
[ SRR W i i R N

+ 1
CTt

PR i Y
\jJ__Lk,

LS
[ S N

£ o]
[ SRR N WD N @ R

Mmoo + 1
=5 CTt

Mmoo e
o T

o

145

Tdaaad e Mongao e Troon d
L& N wsp T L 1o O LT OO T e

o

+ 1
T

o o
[ S @ Ry WS

o
=

PR
[ S U R U U e

146

1001
T T

A N QN + + 1 OConat 1 4+1-4 1 n £+
THoe Tt pay oo —C CTt B I I S S i S s 1 T

I\

papunay

147

Section 260.02 of the Constitution of Alabama of 2022,

148

requires an estimate of available revenue for the Education

149

Trust Fund which is to be certified by the Finance Director

150

and the Legislative Fiscal Officer prior to the third

151

however, the

legislative day of each regular session. If,

152

average of the estimated available revenue is less than the

153

or

(b)

fiscal year appropriation cap calculated in subsection

154

the Legislature shall

the secondary spending limit,

155

appropriate no more than the lesser amount of the average of

156

the estimated available revenue or the fiscal year

157

appropriation cap or secondary spending limit as required to

158

be determined by this section."

159

"§$29-9-4

160

There is hereby created in the State Treasury an

(a)

161

Education Trust Fund Budget Stabilization Fund and an

162
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Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund. Any
monetary interest which accrues in the Education Trust Fund
Budget Stabilization Fund shall be retained in the fund from
year to year and shall be subject only to the provisions of
this chapter. If total revenues deposited into the Education
Trust Fund during the immediately preceding fiscal year exceed
the fiscal year appropriation cap for the immediately
preceding fiscal year, and total Education Trust Fund
appropriations for the immediately preceding fiscal year are
less than the fiscal year appropriation cap for the
immediately preceding fiscal year, the excess revenues shall
remain in the Education Trust Fund as nonrecurring revenue. On

or before May 31 of each fiscal year through the fiscal year

ending September 30, 2023, if the total revenues deposited

into the Education Trust Fund during the immediately preceding
fiscal year exceed the fiscal year appropriation cap for the
immediately preceding fiscal year, and Education Trust Fund
appropriations for the immediately preceding fiscal year were
equal to the fiscal year appropriation cap, the excess
revenues shall be transferred to the Education Trust Fund
Rainy Day Account until the account has been repaid in full.
If the account has been repaid in full, any excess revenues
remaining shall be transferred to the Education Trust Fund
Budget Stabilization Fund and the Education Trust Fund
Advancement and Technology Fund created in this chapter. The
transfers to the Education Trust Fund Budget Stabilization

Fund and the Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology
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Fund shall be made annually as follows:

o

1 Az coc OV ARIIeG  ramadndmer o o £3 oo o
AR A= [ - TT OO OOT ‘Lclll(_AALll‘Lll\j [ S (_/lll_Y [ S L g &y
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H-

rrea—te To the Education Trust Fund Budget
Stabilization Fund in an amount up to one percent of the
previous year's Education Trust Fund total appropriations
until the fund reaches seven and one-half percent of the
previous year's appropriations from the Education Trust Fund.

(2) Revenves a. Any excess revenues remaining after—is

exeess—e+ those transferred in subdivision (1) shall be
transferred to the Education Trust Fund Advancement and
Technology Fund each year. Any amount of the available balance
in the Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund
may be available for appropriation only by and through an
independent supplemental appropriation bill for the following
nonrecurring expenses: repairs or deferred maintenance of
facilities for public education purposes in the state, capital
outlay, for classroom instructional support as provided in
Section 16-13-231(b) (2)c. and Section 16-13-231.3, for
insuring facilities, for transportation as provided in Section
16-13-233, for school security measures, and for the
acquisition or purchase of education technology and equipment,
or both. These funds, however, shall not be used as a pledge
for the issuance or payment of debt service. No funds shall be
appropriated in years when the balance of the Education Trust
Fund Advancement and Technology Fund at the end of the
previous fiscal year is less than ten million dollars

($10,000,000) . Amounts in the Education Trust Fund Advancement
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and Technology Fund shall be budgeted and allotted in
accordance with Sections 41-4-80 through 41-4-96 and Sections
41-19-1 through 41-19-12, but shall not be limited by the
fiscal year appropriation cap.

+3)b. The annual appropriation of #hkese—funds from the

Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund shall be

divided between the public schools and institutions of higher
education in the state in accordance with the percentage
split, based on the fiscal year in which an appropriation is
made, between these two sectors of education as certified by
the Legislative Fiscal Officer at the end of the preceding
fiscal year. Public schools shall be interpreted to include
any public school in operation for the current fiscal year,
the Alabama School of Math and Science, the Alabama School of
Fine Arts, the Alabama School of Cyber Technology and
Engineering, the portion of the Alabama Institute for Deaf and
Blind providing appropriate elementary/secondary instruction,
and may include the Department of Youth Services School
District.

(b) There is hereby created within the State Treasury

the Educational Opportunities Reserve Fund into which monies

shall be deposited as provided in this chapter and as

appropriated by the Legislature. Any monetary interest that

accrues to the Educational Opportunities Reserve Fund shall be

retained in the fund from year to year and shall be subject

only to this chapter.

(c) On or before May 31 of each fiscal year beginning
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with the fiscal year ending September 30, 2024, if the total

available revenues in the Education Trust Fund during the

immediately preceding fiscal year exceed Education Trust Fund

total appropriations for the immediately preceding fiscal

year, and there is an unpaid balance owed to the Education

Trust Fund Rainy Day Account, the excess revenues shall be

transferred to the Education Trust Fund Rainy Day Account

until the account has been repaid in full. If the account has

been repaid in full, any excess revenues remaining shall be

transferred to the Education Trust Fund Budget Stabilization

Fund, the Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology

Fund, and the Educational Opportunities Reserve Fund created

in this chapter. The transfers to the Education Trust Fund

Budget Stabilization Fund, the Education Trust Fund

Advancement and Technology Fund, and the Educational

Opportunities Reserve Fund shall be made annually as follows:

(1) To the Education Trust Fund Budget Stabilization

Fund in an amount up to one percent of the previous year's

Education Trust Fund total appropriations until the fund

reaches 10 percent of the previous year's appropriations from

the Education Trust Fund.

(2)a. Fifty percent of the excess revenues remaining

after those transferred 1n subdivision (1) shall be

transferred to the Education Trust Fund Advancement and

Technology Fund each year, not to exceed one billion dollars

in any fiscal year. Any amount of the available balance in the

Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund may be
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available for appropriation only by and through an independent

supplemental appropriation bill for the following nonrecurring

expenses: repairs or deferred maintenance of facilities for

public education purposes in the state, capital outlay, for

classroom instructional support as provided in Section

16-13-231 (b) (2)c. and Section 16-13-231.3, for insuring

facilities, for transportation as provided in Section

16-13-233, for school security measures, and for the

acquisition or purchase of education technology and equipment,

or both. These funds, however, shall not be used as a pledge

for the issuance or payment of debt service. No funds shall be

appropriated in years when the balance of the Education Trust

Fund Advancement and Technology Fund at the end of the

previous fiscal year is less than ten million dollars

($10,000,000) . Amounts in the Education Trust Fund Advancement

and Technology Fund shall be budgeted and allotted in

accordance with Sections 41-4-80 through 41-4-96 and Sections

41-19-1 through 41-19-12, but shall not be limited by the

fiscal year appropriation cap.

b. The annual appropriation of funds from the Education

Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund shall be divided

between the public schools and institutions of higher

education in the state in accordance with the percentage

split, based on the fiscal year in which an appropriation is

made, between these two sectors of education as certified by

the Legislative Fiscal Officer at the end of the preceding

fiscal year. Public schools shall be interpreted to include
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any public school in operation for the current fiscal year,

the Alabama School of Math and Science, the Alabama School of

Fine Arts, the Alabama School of Cyber Technology and

FEngineering, the portion of the Alabama Institute for Deaf and

Blind providing appropriate elementary/secondary instruction,

and may include the Department of Youth Services School

District.

(3) a. Twenty percent of the excess revenues remaining

after those transferred in subdivision (1) shall be

transferred to the Educational Opportunities Reserve Fund.

Amounts in the Educational Opportunities Reserve Fund may be

withdrawn by and through an independent supplemental

appropriation bill to provide one-time funding for the

following purposes only: (1) to offset a reduction in revenues

to the Education Trust Fund that could negatively impact

funding for budgeted obligations from the Education Trust Fund

for the current fiscal year as certified by the Director of

Finance and the Legislative Fiscal Officer; (2) to provide

funding for unanticipated obligations, and to sustain required

programmatic increases for existing obligations paid from the

Education Trust Fund in the event of a change in economic

conditions; (3) to provide funding to maintain prior year

appropriation levels, if the computation of the fiscal year

appropriation cap or secondary spending limit is less than

Education Trust Fund base appropriations for the previous

fiscal year, not to exceed the difference between the two

figures; and (4) for start-up or transitional support for
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initiatives that provide access to enhanced educational

opportunities to all public K-12 or higher education students

in the state, or both. Amounts in the Educational

Opportunities Reserve Fund shall not be appropriated for any

of the following purposes: repairs or deferred maintenance for

facilities, capital outlay, pay raises or bonuses for

educational personnel or retirees, or to provide additional

support for ongoing expenditures other than as specified in

(2) above. Provided, however, funds may be appropriated to

maintain Foundation Program state funding in extraordinary

situations.

b. No funds may be appropriated until the balance of

the Educational Opportunities Reserve Fund at the end of the

previous fiscal year equals or exceeds three hundred million

dollars ($300,000,000). Once this threshold is attained, any

amount of the available balance may be appropriated for the

purposes specified in this subsection. Amounts in the

FEducational Opportunities Reserve Fund shall be budgeted and

allotted in accordance with Sections 41-4-80 through 41-4-96

and Sections 41-19-1 through 41-19-12.

(4) Any remaining excess revenues after the transfers

in subdivisions (1) through (3) shall remain in the Education

Trust Fund as nonrecurring revenue."

"§$29-9-5
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proration in the Education Trust Fund.

352

certify to the state Comptroller and notify the Legislature

353

that proration would occur in the Education Trust Fund before

354

Following the

funds may be withdrawn to prevent proration.

355

withdrawals

certification and notification by the Governor,

356

may be made from the Education Trust Fund Budget Stabilization

357

; however, the withdrawals shall be

Fund to prevent proration

358

limited to the amount of the anticipated proration and funds

359

allotted only to the extent necessary to avoid proration of

360

Any funds

appropriations from the Education Trust Fund.

361

withdrawn from the Budget Stabilization Fund in excess of the

362

amount necessary to avoid proration shall be transferred back

363

to the Budget Stabilization Fund within 30 days after the end

364

of the fiscal year in which withdrawals are made.

365

+
T

T oIir Dooyg

N Moot Thaarm A Daa A~
| 3 o i O s o s s i R

s Tl oot o
£ ot

N
TIT

PRSI
SHRtES

I\

papuay

(1)
T

366

+
CTIt

n sz
SOy

D V- PNy
e+

11 o
(=3 S =

ERCIE I =l 2 EVNENE L2
Wt ratrawtt

N
oy o

Tlaam A oo o
Tt

n
TT

[ Wy & i\ s g ariy @ i e g

(ST N I S

367

TT

o
T

Iz

wh i okl
Wttt

v o
—FoF

A1 oo+
\> =S ke e o

B
thrat—a—raturat

1o+

n
TT

368

ISR =Y il
[CATE SR aw gum

ikl 2~
coO—pPp oo T =

A Ao o o~
Tt S

m LAV Wt e Wk & S R e W]
A T g TITCy \Saenvyw)

b o+
o Cc o T

ol e

=
o C—T—T

369

n r Ibaoth mn A £ Ao o
A SR A ¥ ¥ S i I S M v A 3 R & e =

P PP
A\ B U S NP G R U S N

£ haicoaho~re
ST gTC=T

nco

i Hg 1 W g W g W W W W

K

o
T

370

RN B e

Foa o
- - -

a0
oo TG

roraorm o += oo iz
E=n ) Ty cCCTIT oo T oLy

2 A m
<> paas

i
TOoOT T O

\Tawaw

T

371

ot o+
o C OO

ot £
A J_L.,_L_Lj Ay

SRS
TITCOS O

~
T

rr
TT

Th
Tt

—~

oS om o oy
o eSS

+h
CIT

372

£ £ Ao
= T COOT

TS
L% 0§ N U i A R

K
T

P =T NS~ TN
T &_j_Lx_)_LL/LK,L/I.J_\./

T

+1h
T

P NN B NN SI A =3
[ S g N (&% W § J.J.UK,_LJ__Y

1

Ot T

Comimt

373

S A
[Exsaws

PRI SN [N NR TN
W T CITOO TV IT

12N

mosz
ey g

faam Ao
oo

Sdad £ N A R TP SN I 2P N “NPNE =3
\=awaws A= mCTE gty T CopPpoTrt o ©oCTOT

T

374

n
TT

EEAWoE S I R i
[ S N WD ) WP S WS U B S

.
T

P RN SN P
PO

1 o~ N
_Llllt./u

+ 1
T

a  +
\w

AT ot g e
|\ S SN Ui Enp S N Uy e

375

Ao £~
\Cawaw =

£ £ A
LTI OO

72 e~y + 1 St
J_p_LJ__Y_LJ.J.\j It AT L% 3 o -

et

b
TT

P PP
AT T

hacoh
9Tt

376

o
[

PEPeS
% 0 B A wy

o

n
TITrC

+ 1 <z O, A B B 3
t—/(zL_LJ_k), CIT - [ N N & N S T

N B N ]

7

Y

reor
)

m
T

377

Sl 3 o
PO T=T

Tmen e~ A
Titto™

+ 1
(= T

rzr s +
Tt

oo A2~y
Torro TSPt

z

neo
Ty

reor
=

m
T

378

Page 14



o
v
—
—
o
H
g
]
—
o
—
m
0

Sz

=
—Cr

PN
M+

R Wl I W
TIroorrorrT

S
LT

A1 o+ o n sz
o Co o0y

hor
=

1o
EE =S E )

£

gt o~

N

4
S Ha 5 W W W W s

1 o

379

Taanm A
Tt

Trnoiixran ~
TTIro oL ot

Q4 -
[ Sy & ay wy

+ 1
TTIT

feod +
A

o s g i

1ma

e
p ey

13332
E=peae ==y as w7

R
TIT

380

Sz

1T ot o bz +1h
T

A £
T | s e

n

£ ot s
r

N

: + 1 ot
= e Featt

T3 OF

q

Y CTIT

TT

Tr

TT

JA==E2aC)

4
T

T oirs Dooouy

Mogaodt Teawn d Daa
L Lo O

4
L S e

T+
LA

TTIT

mo
jieaw

+hdraroa 1l o g
WO rTowo TS Tttrct Y

T3

382

383

N I e |
[ S s 5 i & e e

oo

Yoo oSNz o3
IS

v O \,m\_,J_\j\,ljv_y

p_\_

S g n o a2 h & 4
oo arirc o otToooLry

n
T

384

+ 1
T

o

n +h PRI NE LN 2N S~ BN
T —OT TIt | S s s s S A & e > a8 S

Rl
T

1
o T

o1
(S & e

o
2T

n
TroT

385

+
cTOoOTT T

noaroan + 1
AR A 2 T = == TIrT

10
T

CIrorrT

+h o~

m
IO T

ah 11
[ % 3o nym mpn m

m

N
T It

BTSN
T

S A
oI ot T

£00 A
T oIty

386

DA ~x~t
DoogtT

EEFSR SRS T S TR NP B +h
Lo C L T 1XOoOC A (= CIT

A

o
=}

n

Sz

TS
T OOTT T

z

N

Tt T Of © LV O

P IS

387

388

P NN
. — T TITU O T

caal o
AT

o

PR
C1I1T 10

AP E N NN SR S
E SRV i i w r/LAJ_lJuLA.LJ.la AR

LS R
I

q

1
[ SR & i e s mn e Ty o i wep

I o SN PN
1=

Ra2 A~

p=awawac

CTTIT

+h

389

1ok

£ 1
T IOt

a4~

N

4
TIro C Lt CcoC oLt

ok v 1o
oo IO T— oL

3 o

1]
PO

1 A sz
PO T oY CTt

RN |

390

=N

PO oS TTIoT

o oo

-
TOo

FEW=i T

N

i \_JL_A_L_,l\Ju»_)_L_Y

seaed

el
TOO

Ao
oS

+ 1
CTt

3373 Mmooy
TV LTIy

P PP SR
O | N WP S N i

391

o
| e

oA £ o~ 5z
o5 Co Ty

+ 1
CTt

aon o~ 1100 o
AP i i e v s e

ko o+l
= ClIIToIT S

1ot
IS S & Ry w

T

b+
©

392

m
jieaw s

alh o1 1 N
ST

ni
=3

TT

B zm
Pory Tt

1+
=

Th
Tt

+h A1
A = S A i & ) & i

T3

T d oY
Wity

1

O T

o o
[N Uy &> ny wey

+ 1
CTt

393

g bz + 1
A AJ_Y 1l

Sz

PN
M+

ni
T

m
Tt

£+ 1
L=

B e Wk I i o W
i s i W > g iy @ s e

£ oy
[ NN S SN Wy

+ 1
CTTT

394

Aaod
o T Ty

Ao oot o
AT | R wpn

Iy

£ -~
T I TGt

FE I SR
R StFegtt

1 o

—~
=}

o

]
rpooTT=<

395

£+ ]
o C L

I 3 e N
i S i W e gy & s e

<z N B S
—EAotE—= =h

7
w

396

g sz +1h
A L/_Y 1l

Iz

1o

o A
EERCESAS B A

nosz o r
Ty PO

ror
=

+= 1
TTIT

1 o
|p e

oo
[oaw)

397

K
T

n
CTITTTT

N

Aag oo+
A\ LW S U &7 i us

IR R S EU-NE2N aho v
T IO C T CCOCI T A = J.L_l_\:jl.l\_,_l_

4

= 3 o
-

a~h
OO

o

kbl
PO

398

399

~

oah
g™

EEEE R

N

+
S S 3 A W e By W W W

3 o
T

o o~h
[CATE T AwA gum

b
rooTCT

|=awy

N N |
& VAL &  m i & 5 &

3z o

400

oah
T gCTE

o

EEEAW-E S I T i
T~ TTO C T CCOCITTOUTT

T

o~
oo

o

7 o~
Xy oo T

n

Air st a4~
CH O T T T 1T UTT .

401

4
ARy

EEE AW S N K B A o B B Y

TOIroa ity poroaalrc

£

PN N
o=

Air s o n e A~ PN Mmoo~ SNy
AT T I OUTT CITTr T - A = S VA N ) TTT J_\j\,ll\/_y

402

I N N RN
|\ = e e s e s

T2

a
A= A

e

oo
T O LT ©

+
TIre

sz
Y

21
& e e

PO I =
(& uaw s

ot 1 "
oo ottt T IOt

carls o

1o
CITr T O

403

S v 7
Iy

=

[ e m ) o = g

N
T IT

12N
o

V4 P N
[E S W [ N N & N S

I
I

_y\.,ar

Sz

+
CIT

404

+h a1 o
cItT=—S

A S B A el e B i 2 R =

TOIroarily puaroaoalitrc

PAWSR TR SN B S —E RN |
ey —fTCPoT T

reor
=

n
TITr

N

a

| S B e e

oA

405

Page 15



o
v
—
—
o
H
g
]
—
o
—
m
0

Tl Al
T

Ty o
T o C

L
TT

Fdiioao+ o
TOoCo T

m +
T CTt

o £
As—F¥

S ot
priat:

R Lt & B N
| = TITy (=3 = ==

et
\—y

s o
ST

406

+ o Ao
Tt —orrors

Wl
TS

ISR T 2N i B2
o T T Ittt

(=)

ram 4]
et

Tlaanm A
oo

Srna Mo~ e
(S5 3 a > a—— T

ni
|

m
Tt

N oszanm o~
xCOv ot

407

K
=

S
o g my

+ 1
WOy

TTIT

DI SN R
WITCTI Tt

a2 A
E=ASy Sae =T

n
TTOT

roarn o2 A DNz Sraoaan
EER Y S ae g ap v IYXITy IO oI T

=

408

P
|\ R A A W S

A A T A AR T2
oo Ty

i
1=

TT

o
—

i

n
TITCT

N

W
T T

alh~ 11
[ 5 & s g

409

o Ty

P =P
= =y )

r o
o Cy

AW E S L= B IR =
oot —=TrT

e 1122 o~
T e TS

st
IO T CTy

o1 o
(SN e e

4
C

4
CTIT

410

w

411

is

Code of Alabama 1975,

Section 2. Section 29-9-2.1,

412

hereby repealed.

413

This act shall become effective on the first

Section 3.

414

day of the third month following its passage and approval by

415

or its otherwise becoming law.

the Governor,

416
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SB101 Enrolled

President and Presiding Officer of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Representatives

SB101

Senate 04-May-23

I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and passed
the Senate, as amended.

Senate 25-May-23
I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and passed
the Senate, as amended by Conference Committee Report.

Patrick Harris,
Secretary.

House of Representatives
Amended and passed: 25-May-23

House of Representatives
Passed 25-May-23, as amended by Conference Committee Report.

By: Senator Orr
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